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Description of Methodology 

The monthly survey of major telephone 
systems was initiated in 1971, at the re-
quest of the industry, to provide data that 
would serve as timely economic indicators to 

S nieasure current progress in this important 
-ieqment of the Canadian economy. Together, 
the participating systems account for over 
95% of the telephone business in Canada and 
provide a reasonable geographic representa-
tion of telephone activity. The engineering 
and accounting concepts of the survey are 
consistent with those accepted by Telecom 
Canada. 

Completed survey forms are mailed to Sta-
tistics Canada by the respondents by the 
25th day after the reference month. The 
returns are compiled manually and Canada 
totals are released in this publication. 
Current monthly data and year-to-date fig-
ures along with comparable statistics for 
the previous year are shown. 

Quality of Data 

When the returns are received by Statis-
tics Canada, they are checked for consis-
tency with previous returns. All unusual 
occurrences are queried for confirmation and 
clarification with the respondents con-
cerned. It is understood that the data are 
either actual or best estimates made by the 
telephone systecns, but that final adjust- 
iint n hiv 	nut 	tun'i 	'utlu. 	Ni ut I urnipi H  

SEPTEMBRE 1986 

Description des méthodes 

L'enqute mensuelie auprès des principaux ré-
seaux téléphoniques a été menée pour Ia premiere 
fois en 1971 è leur demande pour recueillir des 
données permettant de constituer un indicateur 
économique actuel de is performance de cette im-
portante indust.rie de l'économie canadienne. Les 
réseaux participants interviennent ensemble pour 
95% de l'activité de leur secteur au Canada et en 
constituent une bonne repartition géographique. 
Les concepts techniques et contables de Pen-
quête correspondent b ceux que Télécom Canada a 
adopt.és. 

L'enquêté remplit son questionnaire et is 
renvoie 6 Statistique Canada avant le 25e jour 
suivant ie mois de référence. Les données sont 
compiiées rnanuellement, et seuls les totaux pour 
le Canada paraissent dans la présente publica-
tion. On pubiie les données du rnois en cours avec 
celles du même mois l'année précédente, en plus 
de presenter des chiffres cumulés. 

Qualité des données 

Des que les declarations parviennent b Statis-
tique Canada, on s'assure de leur homogénéité en 
les comparant aux declarations précédentes; tout 
écart inhabituel est alors présenté pour éclair-
cissement ou confirmation au répondant concerné. 
Nous savons quil s'agit th de données courantes 
ou, du moms, des meilleures estimations possi-
hiss des réseatsx, ces derniers nayant pu encore 
uppurt er 	I uu 	r nd I 	nut inn; ;lifi nit 	vii. 	11 	ii y 
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a eu aucune tentative faite pour éliminer leo 
operations entre sociétés. Hormis quelques cao 
isolés o'u l'on doit extrapoler des va1'jrumir-
quantes, les declarations sont complèteo. 

Comparabi lité 

La comparaison des recettes des 13 reseaux 
téléphoniques participants pour l'année 1985 
figurant sur leur declaration annuelle avec les 
recettes de Ia méme année recueillies dans le 
cadre des enquêtes merisuelles révèle que les 
recettes mensuelles pour l'année étaient sous-
évaluées de 0.2%. On peut donc supposer que les 
résultats des enquêtes mensuelles sont représen-
tatifs de l'industrie. 

Faits saillants (Les chiffres de 1985 figurent 
entre parentheses) 

Les recettes d'exploitation pour septembre 
1986 se sont établies a $901.2 millions ($829.0 
millions), une augmentation de 8.7%. Les depenses 
d'exploitation se sont chiffrées a $595.8 mil-
lions ($559.7 millions), une augmentation de 

been made to remove intercompany transac-
tions. Response is complete except for iso-
lated instances where missing values are 
extrapolated. 

Coinparabi lity 

A comparison of the 1985 revenues of the 
13 participating telephone systems taken 
from their annual returns with the revenues 
for the sane year taken from the monthly 
survey indicate that the monthly revenues 
for the year had been understated by 0.2%. 
Thus, it is assumed that the monthly survey 
results are representative of the industry. 

Statistical Highlights (Figures for 1985 are 
Shown in Parentheses) 

Operating revenue for September, 1986 was 
$901.2 mil1ion ($829.0 million) up 8.7%. 
Operating expenses were $595.8 million 
($559.7 million) an increase of 6.4%. 

Lea recettes nettes dexploitation, après dé-
duction des depenses d'exploitation, ont augmenté 
de 13.3% pour s'tablir $305.4 millions ($269.3 
millions). Les dépenses de construction ant pour 
leur part eu une augmentation de 19.7%, puui 
passer a $280.2 millions. 

Au cours du mois, ces compagnies de téléphone 
ont acheminé 169.9 millions (151.2 millions) com-
munications interurbaines. Leur personnel b la 
fin du mois totalisait 97,612 salaries (97,424), 
une augmentation de 0.1%. Le nombre total de 
téléphones en service au cours du mois était. de 
15.5 millions (15.5 millions), ce qui représent.e 
urie augmentation de 0.05%. Lea telephones rési-
dentiels et les téléphones commercisux ont repré-
senté respectivement 71.5% (71.6%) et 28.5% 
(28.4%) du nornbre total d'appareils. 

Les personnes désireuses de faire connaitre 
leurs observations ou remarques, ou de demander 
des renseignements complémentaires peuvent s'ad-
resser a J.R. Slattery (613-991-2205), Section 
des communications et de l'information, Division 
des services, Statistique Canada, Ottawa, K1A 
016. 

Net operating revenue after deducting op-
erating expenses was $305.4 million ($269.3 
million) an increase of 13.3%. Construction 
expenditures were $280.2 million ($234.0 
million), up 19.7%. 

During the month these telephone compa-
nies handled 169.9 million (151.2 million) 
toll messages. The number of employees at 
the end of the month was 97,612 (97,424) an 
increase of 0.1%. There were 15.5 million 
(15.5 million) telephones reported in ser-
vice during the month, an increase of 0.05%. 
Residential and business telephones ac-
counted for 71.5% (71.6%) and 28.5% (28.4%) 
respectively. 

Any suggestions, comments or requests for 
further information on this survey should be 
sent to J.R. Slattery (613-991-2205) Commu-
nications and Information Section, Services 
Division, Statistics Canada, Ottawa, K1A 
0T6. 
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IAkI[ 1. Oper.ting Reverue and [opens.., Salaries and Wages, Construction Espenditures, Toll Mossages and (uq,layeea 

Ott [NJ 1. Recette, at ddpeness d'eq,Ioitation, rJnration, d8penses de construct ion, r..nicatlons interurbeinea at effectiVe 

September 

5eptembre 

1986 1985 

Year-t n-date 

Chjff 	cumuld 

1986 1985 

thousands of dollars - ailliers do dollars 

Operating revenue - Recett.s d'.sploitation: 
Local service(1) - Service. local(1) 328,759 321,580 2,907,539 2,840,543 

loll service - Service interurbain 507,799 453,834 4,305,090 3,949,012 
Directory advertising - Insertions publicitaires 12,430 11,837 113,958 102,216 
Other operating revenue - Autres recettes d'evploi- 

tation 58,489 48,706 488,871 442,249 
Less uncollectible revenue - Mains montants trrêcou- 

vrables 6,310 6,974 53,624 44,945 

OPERATING REV[Mk - TOTR. - REIIITES D'EXPLOITATItR 901,167 828,983 7,761,834 7,289,015 

Operating espenses - D6penaes d'exploitation: 
Maintenance - tntretlen 162,337 137,655 1,339,496 1,206,520 

Depreciation - Amortissement 150,928 164,455 1,430,153 1,541,487 
Iraffic 	- 	Trafic 24,025(2) 24,304(2) 212,564(2) 220,051(2) 
Marketing and comeercial - Co.sserci.lisation 81,265(3) 74,137(3) 697,862(3) 654,158(3) 
Other - Autrea 177,233 159,132 1,584,073 3,473,895 

OPERATING (XP(NS - 1008 - DtP(NS(S O'EXPtOIIATI(PI 	 595,788 	 559,683 	 5,268,168 	 4,896,111 

Net operating revenue - Recettes nettes d'exploitatiov 305,379 269,300 2,517,686 2,392,964 

Salary and wage payment, - Total - RAmunérationa 282,506 261,767 2,478,707 2,366,101 

Construction espendituree - Total - Dépenses de cons- 
t ruct ion 280,229 234,005 1,996,680 1,796,191 

lophons toll messages - Comminication. interurbaines 	'000 169,898 151,195 1,454,287 1,328,177 

ployeea(4) 	- Total - E[[ectifs(8) 	 No.- nbre 97,612 97,424 

Includes revenue frous coin telephones. 
I compris les taviphones. 
Includes Bell Ceneda "Operator Services enpense'. 
Cousprend las 'dpensea au litre des services d'assistance tdléphoniques' de Bell Canada. 
Includes Bell Canada 'Customer Provisioning eupense. 

3) Cousprend Is, "dpen.ea au titre des services so client" de Bell Canada. 
(4) At end of moth. 
(4) to Fin de mis. 

figures not appropriate or not applicable. 
n'syant pas lieu de figurer. 

TA&[ 2. Network Access Lines in Service, by Type (End of Manth) 

1A&ENJ 2. Ligees d'accèa an service per genre de service (en [in de mis) 

September - Septeebre 
Residence 	 Business 

Type of service - Genre de service 	
Rsidentiels 	 Coeserciais 	 1986 	 1985 

number - noibre 

tines - Lignesi 
Individual - Individuelles 8,518,106 1,896,064 10,414,170 10,012,193 
Two-party - 	deos abonn4a 281,260 1,984 285,244 312,352 
14iIti-party - Partaq6ea 540,939 21,528 562,267 579,246 
Wide area telephone service (WATS) - 

Service irterurbain planifi4 (WATS) ... 89,885 89,885 75,759 
Coin - Taviphones ... 148,994 14,994 145,066 
Mobile - Mobiles ... 74,741 74,741 84.488 
Centres - Centrev ... 452,654 452,654 394,829 
P80 - PRO - 565,089 365,089 357,360 
Other - Autrea 1,099 109,828 110,927 111 1 769 

ACIISS LliS - lOIN. - 1108(5 0'ACS 9,341,404 3,160,567 32,501,911 12,073,062 

111198liLS(1) - T0f* 	- TlPH(S(1) 11,072,053 4,434,401 15,506,454 15,498,667 

B.C. Tel reports number of subscriber lines rather than rvinber of telephones. 
B.C. Tel falt dtat du nombre de lignes d'sbonnd plutOt que du nombre do tdldphones. 
figures not applicable or not appropriate. 
n'ayant pas lieu do figurer. 
nil or zero. 
ndant ou z6ro. 
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List of Respondents to the Monthly Survey 

of Major Telephone Systems: 

Newfoundland Telephone Company 
The Island Telephone Company 
Maritime Telegraph and Telephone 
New Brunswick Telephone Company 
Bell Canada 
Québec Téléphone 
Télébec Ltée 
Northern Telephone Limited 
Manitoba Telephone System 
Saskatchewan Telecommunications 
Alberta Government Telephones 
Edmonton Telephones 
British Columbia Telephone Company 

Liste des répondants b I enquête mensil 1 
prs des principaux réseaux téléphoniques: 

Newfoundland Telephone Companv 
The Island Telephone Company 
Maritime Telegraph and Telephon 
New Brunswick Telephone Company 
Bell Canada 
Québec Téléphone 
Télébec Ltée 
Northern Telephone Limited 
Manitoba Telephone System 
Saskatchewan Telecommunications 
Alberta Government Telephones 
Edmonton Telephones 
British Columbia Telephone Company 


